

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

_____)	
RESTORATION ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA,)	
INC.; APEX ROOFING & RECONSTRUCTION)	
LLC; and, JOHN CASPERSON,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Case No. 4:21-cv-00263
)	
JULIE I. BROWN, in her official capacity as)	
<i>Secretary of the Florida Department of</i>)	
<i>Business and Professional Regulation; and,</i>)	
DANIEL BIGGINS, in his official capacity as)	
<i>executive director of the Construction</i>)	
<i>Industry Licensing Board,</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITY 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE ACT..... 4

III. THE PARTIES. 5

 A. Plaintiffs..... 5

 B. Defendants. 8

III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED. 9

 A. There Is a Likelihood that the Statute’s Advertising and Marketing Prohibitions Violate the First Amendment. 10

 1. *The First Amendment protects advertising, including marketing that offers something of value.* 10

 2. *The Act restricts protected commercial speech in five distinct ways.* 13

 3. *The government interest in preventing fraudulent claiming is substantial, but not directly advanced by the provisions challenged.* 20

 4. *The Act’s restrictions are more extensive than necessary.* 22

 B. The Act’s Restrictions Also Transgress the Dormant Commerce Clause. 23

 C. There Is a Likelihood that the Statute’s Imputation Provision Violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause. 28

 D. The Remaining Criteria for a Preliminary Injunction Are Plainly Satisfied. 29

 1. *Plaintiffs would suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.*..... 29

 2. *The harm to the plaintiffs easily outweighs the attenuated connection the challenged provision has to the State’s asserted anti-fraud interests.* 30

 3. *An injunction would serve the public interest.*..... 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 31

LOCAL RULE 7.1(F) CERTIFICATION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 2, 23

Abramson v. Gonzalez, 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 16

ACLU v. Johnson, 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) 27

Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean, 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 27

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... 11

Borgner v. Brooks, 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 17

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980) *passim*

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty., 722 F.3d 184, 190 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 23, 30

Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Ifergane, 114 So.3d 190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) 13

Coastal Wellness Centers, Inc. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co., 309 F. Supp. 3d 1216
(S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 2

Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Att’y Gen., 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) 12, 22

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 13, 16, 20, 22

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982) (plurality op.) 25

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 29

FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017) 12, 29

Gale Force Roofing & Restoration, LLC v. Brown, No. 4:21-cv-00246, Doc. No. 28
(Jul. 11, 2021) (slip op.) 2-3, 10, 13

German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis, 233 U.S. 389 (1914) 20

Gonzalez v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 805 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 3d DCA
2000), *approved and remanded sub nom. Johnson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,
828 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2002) 13

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 25, 26

In re R.M.J., 455 U.S. 191 (1982)..... 11, 21

Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle, 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) 29

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning, 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)
..... 30

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 17, 19

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 19, 23

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla., 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 30

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 24, 27

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 12

Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 19

Rubenstein v. Fla. Bar, 72 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 30

Sec. First Ins. Co. v. State, Off. of Ins. Regul., 177 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 1st D.C.A. 2015) ..
..... 1, 15

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 10

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... 24

State Univ. of New York v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 12

Towbin v. Antonacci, 885 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 13

United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida–Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S.
330 (2007) 26

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425
U.S. 748, 757 (1976) 11, 15

Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441 (1973) 28

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 19

Florida Statutes

§ 455.225..... 9

§ 489.108..... 9

§ 489.129..... 5, 9

§ 489.147..... *passim*

§ 624.307..... 1

Other Authorities

Angi Leads Pro Legal Center, “Pro Terms & Conditions,” (Jun. 20, 2021), at
“<https://legal.homeadvisorpros.com/#pro-terms-and-conditions> 18

Fla. Dep’t of Financial Services, “Homeowners’ Insurance: A Toolkit for
Consumers,” at 29 (available at
[https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/consumers/understandingcoverage/guides/
documents/homeownerstoolkit.pdf](https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/consumers/understandingcoverage/guides/documents/homeownerstoolkit.pdf)) 2

<http://www.myfloridalicense.com> 8, 9

Yelp for Business, “How to attract more customers to your business,”
<https://business.yelp.com/grow/how-to-attract-more-customers-small-business/> .. 18

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201..... 2
